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From

To

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITE_D STATES RECLAMA'I;ION SERVICE

Acting Chief Counsal Suly 1oL 1070

District Counsel, El Paso, Tex,

Subject: Purchase of 8.24 acres of land at $1,236,00 from Honto H. and

Y. I. Tooley, Voucher No, 578, fiscal yetr 1918, Disbursing Agent
L. 8. Kennicott - Rio Grande Project.

1, Receipt of your communication upon the above subject, dated
July 1, 1918, accompanied by the reguired possessory -éertificate, is
acknowledged.

2, We note what you say with reference to the wording of the title
certificate. Those words were considered by us before writing the letter
of June 26, 1918, As we have stated heretofore, this certificate as prinéed
by the title company is rather peculiarly worded and what we desire to do
is to make every point absolutely clear. These vouchers have to go to the
Auditor and be passed by him, as you recall, as well as meet the views of

%'M

this office,




POSBESBORY mmmm |

' :l, ﬁaa. W Maﬁlwg %ﬁi&lj i
txm ﬁnmw, amw that I |
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Rq 3 m, Hew Haxion pﬂmﬁp&l




Btewart Title @Wﬁw ﬂempm,
| E1 Peso, Texes. s
Gentlemen:
Cur Mpwtmm# m ‘salled attmt&w w m wax&ing ‘
of the titls gmwtma* to the effeot thet the Departuent
| wonld prefer tu have the titie found ¥good and wnensombereds
{see First pamgz‘aawh of the gwmmy, where you “m& 'bm
‘title to the same Bopd,” ntgd o
Ws have always aama t&at the guaranty, Mm wpon
en absolute warran ty deed which {8 reforred to in the guarenty,
~ inoluded encumbrences as well es other copveysnaes naking up
the chain of titls. You also guarsntes to "defend estd
“uwmtam in wm suit ox ::mmm on m

they want the word ”mm zbe 1-._ ,
a8 suggested sbove, we kgﬁm w& will see m awﬂmm
to making future mmm raed in this vays
. vy Wwwa*
.'B & PEST om0
| mmxa# %am&w




El Psso, Taxas, July 1, X918,

| Frm Mawiat %m%l P, Wap Dant
- To mm camwz, wwmmw»

' $uh :eet . Purchase of 8 wma a:t %awl m 256400 from
- Bonto H, snd %M Q& 3

fiseal "zm iama m‘b&*ﬁ s: o
g0ttt - -,uv%an&aﬁ iﬁ’ rojeo inaw * W

3., ‘Receipt is wmwzt&m& of mﬂzz Mﬁw aﬁ June 26
with roferende to the wording 1o guaranty fure

nished by the SW &W nmtma ﬁmw for the sbove
lang pmm

- Tha mggmuﬁm yw meke mgmm POBHGBBOYY 08%e
tiﬁea%a and certificate a3 to payment of texes are noted,
end herewith is a certificate covering thess metters, It,
is our intention to cover ull similay tramsscticns with
these certificates, snd pending purchases are now Mias
worked through in this menner,

In regerd te t&m Wﬁm o2 tha waranty fteslf,
. we axg*mluns the g a%% Magt the
"wﬁ?gﬁﬁiﬁﬁn s &m 4o 10t ond n§§ ﬁ%&ﬁ&% 13”
ne e
palled, bowever, M the statement m m a

of the. Mmtw which resdsr
"gaid M‘#ﬁ# . .sp._g 81l 8% ‘Mﬁﬁ m ﬂmﬁ* doftend

said Guarsntesd in every suit ar pma; g « n?r elain

agaﬁ.mtwrimm 14 land oy any part tharso A
‘ 1ittle doudt thas &h# MwWMuMm
mumaaa 0 cover encumdyances s mx &a the repulsr chain
of absolute aaxmymm agoording the deeld running to
the United Btates, which $a en amxm warvanty and which
is referred to in the mm mmw Mh mmm
Yag ahm by w.a mm,. L

_ | r; W zrm ok
inol ’ = :



From
To

Subject:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

: B
Janz 26, 1918,

Chief Counsel
District Counsel, E1 Paso, Texas,

Purchese of 8.24 acres of land at $1236.00 from Honto H,
and W. I. Tooley, voucher No. 578, fiscsl year 1918,
disbursing agent L. S. Kennicott- Rio Grande Project,

1. The voucher and bapers in the purchase from the
above nsmed parties are before me for examinstion as to
legal requirements. This voucher is accompanied by cer-
tificate of title by the Stewart Guaranty Company. This
certificate of title was authorized by me by letter dated
April 11, 1918, copy of which is among the papers,

2o This certificste expressly repudiates liability
"from any loss resulting from any adverse bossession”, There=
fore, this voucher cannot be passed until the usual posses-

sory certificate and one showing that there is no adverse

3e It occurs to me that this certificate is rather
bpeculiarly worded. Apparently it is intended to protect
the United States in any sum not in excess of $1,256.00,
againgt mortgages, Judgments, liens or other encumbrances,
but this intention is hardly sufficiently clearly expressed
to be satisfactory. The certificate certifies that the
title to this land is "good in the United Statesof America"
as shown by the deed from the above mentioned parties to the
United States, which deed accompsanies the papers now before
me and is shown to be duly of record. However, a title could
be perfectly good and st the same time mortgaged or otherwise
encumbered, in the sense in which the word "good" isg usually
employed in title examinations. Therefore, in order to re-~
move any possible ambiguity and to relieve the situation of
liability to dispute regarding encumbrances or other liens,
it is suggested that st least in certificates of this nature
which shall hereafter be issued, the Guaranty Company be

required to use the words "good and unencumbered", or their
equivalents,

4. Since taxes are also expressly excepted upon the
face of thig certificate, a certificate by you or any other
authorized officer of this Service should also accompeany the
voucher, showing the facts as to taxes, as one of the legsl
requirements.,




S« Therefore, in addition to copy of my letter
of April 11, 1918, ,copy of this letter should also accompany
all voucher transactions where certificate of guaranty of title
is used in lieu of abstract,

it
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Reprint Jam, 1036 //DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

tabion dosd fer wawﬁwm

W A e 4 W A - ir'u-leiaanvci

dated Keroh 2O ;ms o m ’&rmée Pro;ject.
Executed by £l Camubille Zownsite and Im;ﬁ mm
wexrx The Uniled S$ctes.

Estimated amount involved, $ - o

Purpose of agreement: Tomation of » igkt of U‘#’tﬂ? the %ﬁntEYR
(See instructions on back, par. 5.) mm igtﬁml &

. ol : (Strike out if no
bond transmltted ) L

Advise Ghief of Construction, Denver, Colorado, and‘Project

Manager at 1 Peso, Toxay, s T e

and District Couwnsel = -~ El Peso, T6mAN, |

of the approval of the above. ‘

inels.: Original dect. 3 35 z, 1?&{}13
Certiviaste 85 to A £ -4 £~ < 7 (Signature:)

1 Blueprint.

(The blanks below to be fllled in the Washlngton Office.)

FHRBPRETE doepted vy, R Dueeer JUNG = 1918
Date ofv‘m saveptonse; ]UN b= 19]8

Bond, if any, approved by same officer on same date.

_.,,,
‘orriz Biem, Acting Dy

s cler
6—i533 _ Dlrector and Chief Englneer

TTTSET HAYR2TB 62050
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El Paso, Texas, May 13, 1918,

- The ceunéy Clerk for El 2ﬁad‘ebunty,
El Peso :,-E Texes. |
Dear-31r:_ : o
Inclosed is warranty deod daﬁ§&,$pri1‘3?, 1918,
- yunning from Honte H. ?ea&ay and W. L. @uqiqy‘ﬁa‘tha-
United States of xéermcéﬁ. Plesse put this on the county

records.
Very respeatfully,
| P W ODEET CFE
Metriet Counsel.
fanol,



April 26, 1918,
Adeting Chief of Gonstrustion,
Director, Vashingbon.

Agreement dated Pebruary 22, 1918 with Honto H. Tooley
et viy, purchase of laund for right of way purposes -
Rio Grande Project.

ls Reference is nade to paragraph B of the

Aeting Director’s letter of larch 19 to this office

on above mubjest, cony to Frojeet Hanager, Il Faso,

from Washingtone

e There is enclosed herewith eopy of & letier
dete. Kareh 2B, 1918, recsived here on April 25, which

gives the informstion desired.

3. The originsl of this letter was evidently
sent direct to youw by tho Project Manager, as neither
said osriginsl nor & copy thercof wus recelved here

until the eopy enclowsed herowith resched $his office
on April 25.

| OMHAS. /». WILILIAMS,
Encl.

00 = PaMo, H1 Pogo, TORBSe e
Eﬁofi‘c: - " Wﬁw




April 23, 1918.

Chief of Construetion,
Project Mansger, E1 Paso, Texng.
Contrant dsted Pebruary 282, 1918, with Honto H. Tooley

et vir - purchase of lend for right of way purposes =
Rio Grende Project.

1. Referemece i3 mede to office lsetters
to you dated lia-eh 8% and April 10, requesting that a
eertain report, in duplicate, in connection with the above

mentioned eontreet, be trensnitied to this office.

Be The reeurﬁa‘@o not show that this report has
been received end it will be appreciated if you will give
this matter immediste attention.

i
G0 %o DC, ©1 Paso, Texas. L@



CH

El Peso, Texes, April 28, 1918,

Mr. ¥- L. Tooley.
Care First iiortgage Gompany.
E1 peso, Texes. ' *
Deur Bir: .
Your letter of the and 'i8 veceived end we nota the
ateps you have taken tnward Seouring the txtle guarantae.
Inolosed is & form of warranty doed which follows(the
1and deacriptiom identically as it ip in ﬁhe agreemant to
sell and which we believe you w&ll find ancaptable for exeou-
tion, Upon raturn of this deed and the guaranﬁaa. the deed
will be recorded, and when thie is acoomplished wa will
be ready to prepare s voucher for your signaburas and draw
cheok in peyment. , ’
' Very truly yours,
PV DEN? OPH
District Counsel.

-inal.

st <



FIRSsT MorTecAcE Co.

DIRECTORS

OFFICERS - : OF EL PASO JOSHUA S.RAYNOLDS
JOSHUA S.RAYNOLDS,PREsS. warﬁ_soésirgiNARY
JAMES G.MSNARY,V.Pres. CAPITAL $500,00000 J_J.MUNDY

L. Y, V. s. % A
MtV A v SURPLUS $125,000.00 SN R
E.W.KAYSER,TREAS. M.
W.EWARD, Secv. ¢ Han. WE BUY & SELL ISTMORTGAGE REAL ESTATE PAPER ZTWHITE

' ELPASO;TEXAS

April 22, 1918.

Lkr. P. . Dent,
Dist. .Counsel, Rec. Serv.,
City;
Dear 3ir.

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your
1efter of April 15th and in answer to same will
say fhat I turned my abstracts over to the
Stewart'Guaranty Title Co. and asked Mr., J. E.
Quaid to:prepare the releases necessary in this
matter. .:He.advised me that he was leaving for
San Antonio but on his return, aboﬁt the middle
of this week, he would have the matter'in Shape
for us.

Yours very truly,

WL -C



oH

Bl Pasa;'maxae, april 18, 1918,

County Clerk for E1l Paso eeunty,

Bl Psso, Taxaa.
Dear Sir: - At #

Trensmitted herewith for arfiaial resord is quit~ ‘
olaim deed dated Mereh 20, 1918, running from El Ganubillo
Townsite and Land Oompany to the Bnlaaa ﬁta#en.

'Vhry raapaattﬁ&ly, ‘
2V IENP OFE

Metriet Younsel,

inal,



CERTIFPICATE.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, With roference to the following described
land;

A trect of lend in E} seo. 14 and 8W% sec. 13 and NWi sec. 24,
T 28 S, R 3 E, New Mexico principal meridien (a8 extended by the
United States Reclemation Service survey into the Staete of Texas),
in El Canutillo Grant, El Paso County, Texas; more particularly de-
soribed in quitclaim deed dated March 20, 1918;

That the tax records of ssid county indicate El Canutillo
Lend and Townsite Company, the reputed owner, to be the actual
owner; that there are*po unsatisifed mortgages or other liens

existing against said land; and thet the lend is not occupied sd-

versely to the reputed owner.

C P HARVEY
Clerk.

El Peso, Texag,
April 18, 1918.
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Subjects acceptance of certificates of title in land
IR i iconit SN g WML BE

El Paso, Texas, April 15, 1918,

re Jy Ae Smith, President, | - :
- El Pase County Vater Improvement Distriod No. i,
El Pase, Texas. : g5

Dear Sir;

With yeferemce to the diseussions at the yeosmt -
meoting of the dirvectors of the Bl Pase Uounty Waber Improve
ment District Hos 1 concerning the necessity for taking advan-
tage of dertificates of title in gommeotion with yarchases of
land for rights of way, this is to advise thab this office is
in receipt af & commmiscation frombthe Chief Counssl at Tapks .
ington, dated ipril 11, which containg authority %o scoept in
the case of land purchased frem W. L. Tooley, and in all othay
cases of a 1ike nature, a gusvanty certifioste of $itle lesued
by the Jtewart Title Guaranty Company of Bl Paso, Texas, in
1ieu of abstract of title. : ‘ e Al ‘

_ It 15 belleved tlnt this will satisfy the questions
raised af this meeting, and make possilble, at least in soms
cases, a less oxpeusive procedurs than the furnishing of abe
stracts of title, : g el :

Very truly yours,
o e e



S AR AR A z - b

2 T R R

- probably require.

CE

.nﬁn?aso. Texas, April 15, 1918,

Mr. W. L. %Ql‘sy * '
: Oare Pirst Mortgege Compeny,
» Kl Peso, Texas.

Desr 8ir: , _ coh
Referri&g to bhe‘agxéament to sell 1ana'ta,bb@ United

Stetes dated Pebruary 22, 1918, you are esdvised thet this
office this morning received a letter from the Depsrtment

- grapting autherity to aceept eertificate of theStowart

Title Guarenty Company in lisu of abstraot for our own

‘examination.,

This office will prooéed to draew the faré of deed

1% 18 desired to have exeouted, whioh will be dc¢ne within

the next few deys, and this letter is written in order that

in fthe meantime you may teke such steps to resord the proper

pepers and secure release of exipting leese on the right
of wey land, ets., whiob the title guaranty people will

__ Undex date of Maroh 27 the agreement to sell was
mailed to the County Clerk’s offioce for recording, end
it will probably be some days yat before this inetrument
will be out of that office. It is pnesessary to have
this agroement showing that it is regorded Bo support
voucher end other papers, including gertificate of title,
before the sscount can be passed to the Tideal agent for
payment. Ainything you cen do to hesten the recording .
of the agreement and other papers will tend to conolude
the transaction that muob quicksr, e

Very truly yours,
? ¥ DENT O¥E
ﬁiatricﬁgaéunéelt,



From
To

Subject:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

- UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.
. April 13, 1918
Chief Counsel, o

District Counsel Dent, E1 Paso, Texas,

Acceptance of certificates of title in land purchases -
Rio Grande Project,

l. Reference is made to your letters of December 4, 1917
and Jenuary 21, 1918, office letter of February 2, 1918, and
your letter of April 4, 1918, upon the above subject,

2¢ Authority is given in the case of land purchase from
We Lo Tooley and in all other cases of g like nature, to accept
a guaranty certificate of title issued by Stewart Title Guaranty
Company of El1 Paso, Texas, in lieu of abstract of title,

Copy to D.Ce in Charge, Denver, (;222434£Q;22£;:




From

To

Subject:

s —m

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR LS Feclamalion <t 318
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVIEE ~prar vED
TRAMWAY BUILDING : APR 13 1018

DENVER, COLO. Apri Eg,Plg&,S;rsMAs _

Acting Chief of Construction,
Project lanager, E1 Paso, Texas.

Agreement dated Feb. 22, 1918, with Honto H. Tooley
et vir - Purchase of land for right of way purposes -
Rio Grande Project.

‘ 1. Reference is made to letter of
March 23 to you from this office on the above sub-
Ject, calling attention to +the Acting Director's
letter of llarch 19 addressed to this office, copy
of which was sent you from Washington.

Sy The report, in dupiiea e, requested
in paragraph 2 of letter dated March 23 /also re-
ferred to in paragraph 3 of the Acting Director's
letter of March 19, namely as to what arrangement has
been made with the lessee in Possession of the pre-
mises referred to at paragraph 4 of report on land
agreement to care for the lessee's interest in the
land if his interest will be affected by the acqui-
Sition of the right of way across the leased Premises
has not as yet been received in this office.

9

Bs Will you please give this matter

early attention, ‘
T F bt

® &0 0

CC to DC, E1l Paso, Texas.




oz

El Paso, Qexaa, April 4, 1918.

From District Counsel _
. To Chief Counsel, Washington. . L oo T

Subjeot: Gartiiiuaﬁa?efftitle in the gase of laend pur-
; chage from W, L. Tooley « Rio Grende project.

1. Oontraet for purchese of lend with Honto H. Tooley Q
and W, L, Tooley, dated Pebruery 22, 1918, has been duly ;
eoproved and a fow days ego the proposed vendor was ealled p h
upon to furnish ebstraot of title. Nr. Tooley proposes = S L
instead to furnish sertified title to be issued by the
Stewart Title Guuranty Company of Bl Pago., ;

r RN
; 2, Refarense is had to letter of February 2, 1918, <€?‘3fg,»

. from Agting Chief Counsel to District Counsel, Bl Psso, {

- granting g imilar request in the cese of ianivpurahagaqfaa~

from Charles R, Loomis. A Gl ; i

3. The Pollowing fagts sre presentsd in the Tooley
case, which will, In the Judgment of this office, sefford
good reasons for considering the adviaahilitg'et ascepting
cortified title in lieu of an abstrect, which must be
pasged upon by sn officer of the 8ervice: e

£ The land is needed for tha Montoye main latersl, snd
gonstrustion operations are wow at suoh a point where
$itle should be transferred to the United States with as

1ittle deley &s possible, 7 ; \

The &bstract companies sre far beohind with orders for
absireots slresdy placed with them end it peems to he inme
possible to make srrangements for prompt delivery of ab~
stracts. As an instance, this offiee hes to-day writtenm 5
urging the delivery of 2n sbstreot that was ordered in Jagne =
ary and which is not yet resdy for examination,. R R

: The work of exemining abstrsots now on hand is some-
what behind,and with the limited foree available for this Gt
work and the 1nerea&bﬂg”,akin§a on the Rio Gxende prajeet
in view of the large emount of ¢anal and drein work whieh
is now going on, there doas not apgesar ta bs sny prospect
of lightening the labor necessary o perfeat ‘titles., 411
the titles, which involve 0l4 end irregulsr grants, are




more or less uncertain and the abstrects are invarisbly
strung out at great length, all of which tends to require
& lerge expenditure of time Ffor members of the Service,
often for exceedingly small results.

The title to the Tooley land especially 1s involved,
a8 the land lies in a tract thet is the subjest of a dig-
puted boundary line between the 8tates of New Mexico and
Texzs. Mr. Tooley bases his title on conveyances coming
from grantors who hold, in one line, under New Mexiao
deeds, and in snother, under Texss deeds. The abstreet B
in his ocase would be long and very diffioult to examine, not
only costing the vendor a coneiderable sum, bub entailing
tpon the Serviceglarge smount of work in its examination.

4. In view of the above it is recoumended thub suthore
ity be granted to accept & guaranty of title from the
Stewart Title Guarenty Company for the Topdley conveyunce,
the same a8 in the Loomis sese referred to 8LOVE .

5. With further reference to Mr. Hamele's letter
of Februsry 2, it is noted that the proposition of acceph~-
ing generelly such certified titles would be later de-
cided. 411 that is stated sbove appliss with equal force
to other land purchsses, & greset meny of which are now
‘coming up on the Rio Grande projeet, and this office would
be pleesed to have further advice on the subjeot if any de-
cigsion has been resched, :

P W DENT

2.



CH

EL Paso, Texss, 4pril 4, 1918,

Ky ¥. L., Tooley,
Care Fivst abrtgaga Oompany.
5 E: Peso, ?exan’ e
- Dear Sir; : e e
You are. aaviaed thaﬁ tnta ¢£fioa ta t9~&ay writins
-for authorlty to acoept aa:ﬁifiasta of tiﬁie trum the 4
stewart paaplo. instead a: reqairtns yﬁu ta tﬁxnish;aa
abstraet. i ;_ ; .'_; Q ML
, WQ are returaing harawith the papars iiatad helew._ﬂ
tbinking that 1t would be batuer for ‘you to nnla these
in your possassian untili wa are ready ta 3a fu:ther in
arrenging trensfer of title. \ : '
Vﬁry #ruly youra,
2 ¥ EEHQ Gﬁﬂ : '
Bzatriab ﬂaunaal. .
inols: Abstrasts Hos. A e
6049 snd 4809, :
- fuitolaim deed 1ndaraad "Erom RARRAC
Sants mereaaéhand compnny,, eto,
] bl o
Lesge indorsed Tooley to G&aﬂ-A‘w>' e
. Relesse from W. J, Veale. SREIS M R
. Traoing, “antion ai‘!; Lo Eae}sy:gﬁ~*<”'
; Ranoh-'v\\ hes o ‘

(Dalivored in person by c« F; Earvey, e
Cdril 4, 2938.) Y e e




OFFICERS

JOSHUA S.RAYNOLDS,PREsS.

JAMES G.MSNARY,V.PRres.
W.L.TOOLEY,V.PRres.
J.J.MUNDY, V.Pres.
E.W.KAYSER,TREAS.
W.E.WARD, Secv. £ MgRr.

FIRST MorTeAGE Co.

DIRECTORS

OF EL PASO - 77 ey v il
CAPITAL $500,000.00 U
E.W.KAY.
SURPLUS $125,00000 SN NE A
WE BUY & SELL IST MORTGAGE REAL ESTATE PAPER S TVHITE

ELPASQO,TEXAS

March 29, 1918.

Hr. P. W, Dent,

District Counsel,

U. 5. Reclamation Service,
ills Bldg., City.

Dear Sir:

I beg to acknowledge receipt of
your letter of llarch 27th and hand you,

herewith, papers in connection with the
liontoya headzate;

Pioneer Abstract #4509
i 1 #6049

Also the following unrecorded papers:

Release and cancellation of lease, in
the name of Walter J. Veale,

Lease from . L. Tooley to H. B. Gage,

Quit-claim Deed from the Santa Theresa
Lend Co. to W, L. Tooley, Texas form,

Quit-claim Deed from Santa Theresa
Land Co. to w. L. Toozey, New Mexico
form, :

llap as prepared by A, S. Albro of the
farm, ‘

liap as prepared by the Reclamation Service
showing land to be purchased by the
Government for headgate,

Fortion of unexecuted release to be signed
by lr. Gage.

The abstract shows a lien to the First
liortgage Company of $05000% A partisl release is
shown in the abstract, releasing 73 acres of land .
out of 200 acre tract; this land lies west of the
river. The consideration in the release is not
definite as to the amount baid at the time this
release was executed. A new release should be drawn

- stating that notes #1 and #2 for #5000, each were

paid and that the entire land is released as regardé
these two notes. I am also making a payment of



ko]

Lr. . W. Dent. }age B

w1250, on Note #3 in consideration of the release
on eight and a fraction acres sold to the Govern-
ment.

I will appreciate very much if you will
have your ofiice draw such rapers as will be
acceptable to the Govermuent in meking this transfer
and will ask you to be very careful and return to
me the unrecorded instrwuents referred to herein.

80 that I can have them recorded.

You will note that the abstract enclosed
1s quite a long one and it will be very expensive
to get a duplicate of it aund, inasmuch as it will
be necessary for me to retain an abstract on this
property, I am going to ask, if not entirely in-
consistent with the rules of the department, if
you will accept in lieu of an abstract a Guaranty
Certificate of Title from the Stewart Title Guaranty
Company and return this abstract to me,

Yours very truly,

UL =C
¥necls,



i,
AR
NI
R

i

s

s*

ol ﬂjn
TR
S




e

Bl Peso, Texas, Maroh 27, 1#16,

Mr. W, L. Tooley, e
' Care Pirst Mortgage Company,
Pirst National Bank Building,
| : Bl Peso, Texas, ‘
 Deer 8ir; , 29 r ‘ S :
_ This 18 to advise you that contrect dsted Pebruer: 28,

1918, between yourself and Mrs, Tooley and the United tates,

for sale of land nepessary for the Montoye main latersl has
been approved. G S s G

. In socordance with paregraph £ of this contract you are
to furnish an abstract of title to the land, and this is to
request that you order the ebstrasct and have i delivered to
this office with as little ahl-g;aa poseibles You will of
gourse appreciate that it will bs usgessery to have the ab~
strect in order to examine the title $o the land before pay-
?enttcan be mede to you of the putthese price under the conw
i TaGT o i ; ! : g O ks .

‘ While upon the matter of title, it .s noted that one

H, B. Gage ip now in possession of the promines through ;

which the oanel right of way runs, he holding under a lesse.
Kindly advise 1f, in your opinion, Mr. Gege would be willing

%0 sign a release to his right in such landse ap are desoribed

in your contraot to sell. It is the underetanding of this
office that there would be no difficulty in this vegarad,

88, while the land to be conveyed emounts to Ebzbfth&nfoight‘«

acres, 1% is not a very productive oy desirable portion o

Thanking you for &ttaéﬁﬁﬁn o ﬁﬁﬂ-ﬁbﬁ?éileﬂm; _
|  Very respeottully,
nzéu:zefjaaggaég;{ * f
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El Peso, Texss, March 85, 1918,

Prom Projeoct Menasgey

- To Director spd cbiefl_ ineer, Weshington., (Thrw office of
Chief of Gcnstxuetifgg Danvér.} b ‘ f acde _

Subject: vAgréemant dated,xebxuaxy 22, 1918, with Kﬁnta‘

H, Tooley, et vir.; purchsse of land for right

of wey - Bio Grande projeot.

1. Receipt is scknowledged of copy of letter of Maroh

19 from Aeting Direotor ta'ﬁhiﬁiﬁéﬁlﬁnnahrﬂatiwhq You ere
advised that it is preposéd'té-nngﬂtiatavwith tna lessee,
elther directly or through the ownex of the lend, with & view
t0 seouring a relesse of lesme to tha Hniﬁéa‘statea 80 far
a8 the land for right of way‘gua desoribed in the agroement
to sell is involved. !ha'porixan of tha'ionsad pxém&npa
whioh are to bp'aald under the‘égrusmans vitbtna vnitqa |
States ‘s not 8 very aesixahic or bxoﬁn@#l#pibaxﬁ.az the
form snd it 18 mot anticipated thet any troukle will be had
 1in olesring the title. Satisfsctory showing will, of wurse,
be made 85 to this lesse and Other possible emcmmbrences
that may‘appaéx»upan axamiaaﬁian of ti%ic..hé@hft_payment
is mada to th#.?bﬁdnr;ﬁndér the pontract.,




From

- To

Subject:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
"UNITED STATES RECCLQMAEION SERV|¢E . i
Penver, Colorado March 23, 1918. |
Acting Chief of Comstruction i | '

Froject Manager, El Paso, Texas.

Agreement dated Feb. 22, 1918 with Honto H. Tooley et vir.
Purchase of land for right of way purposes - Rio '
Grande project.

le Reference is made to the Acting Director's letter
of March 19th to this office on the above subjectAwhichv

was received on March 22, copy to you from Washington.

B Please submit report in duplicate to thig office
giving the informetion requested in baragraph three of
the Acting Director's letter of March 19th.

- - - OF P S,

CC to D.C., E1l Paso.
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ﬁUNTY (

hereb

record

torded
$

Ve, ‘the unaeraﬁ.gnod membexrs of the Board
dasignated to £ix the value of the land proposed to
be purohased by ‘bhe Vns.tea. States from HONTO H, TOOLEY
and W Ls Toow:‘t, hey lmabauﬂ. as right of way for the
MONTOYA MAIN MMERA&. Rio Gr@ndo yro:wt. as ahmm umm
'ag:sement to sell hereto uttaahea, £ind that the faly

" and r easonable value of paid lend and rishiss is ; Rat
$1236.00 s PR ) 5 | o ”‘

; |
T A.j J. SIIITH

El Paso, Texss, _
February 25 = . 1918¢
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| A l
| a T | 0
| RE?TJFSZ%%G DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR , C&, & !‘*’, i
ke , . x i UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE - ' a é :
/ g '-?oj v.
| El-2880,-Texas, —Pebyueyy 26— 1918, H &
: Pro,]eo’o Manager to the Director and Chlef Engineer (through...chief 5 ég
| of Construction). L SR EAy SRR B MG
[ ;
! Subject: Forwarding contract for approval. S :
i S ; 2 . S
| Agreement dated Pebruary 28, 1918. Rio’ &randq Project. - @i
E K “ e e t Tl BB
Executed by L. M. LAWSON Projeet Mana.ger. N : :
% With HOKTO H. 'I'OOLE! et vir. (2 T es ond BR 5\ ;:'
| prve § > 5, - _,““a .o e {
} Estimated amount ‘1nvolved $ 1236.00 (So0 Gt Order No. 128 ] ‘ ;‘h-,, ey &
| (,,} Jf‘:g i v ¥

Purﬁtsi‘se_'of agreement : Aoquisiﬁcn B/w Hem‘bnya Main Iaatera

(See instructions on back, Pars. 4 and 5)

g3
| | S Fgfensis &
X Authority No.6G-6. IS SRR S e A - T
Q » | | _ , 900 6 ®
; \g:? G : sibsd ; ok} iF 5:: H’H‘\ "'E, g ;
; - ool B - B
N gBgs 8 K
. § : s PH OO Ez {0
e S . ) 7oA l-bjl amgo A'g |
& o8 L ¢ \‘”‘d'\'tg'wad-w ¥ [
| ' paegds =
E (S'brlke Sut iy e e '
i [BY e BOOOO0E ofs0 usgg o :i : l
"f Bl Advglse Chief of Construction, Denvef, Golorado, ang E,;;;ojgc‘lg ;
\ o RV ENGESN WIAU <) 3 SRR (SR It AN dy delg TN &) FEEL - LYY . ‘4
‘ — § a
: ) ,
: Man_ager at El-Pago,-Texas [ S R CTe I SRR 'C,i{iu : ‘
Lol |
| and..__ District Counsel et S .+ B PP, PO S— - |
CERRE of the approval of 'bhe above. =4 i
i ST e Lo M. LAWSON,
Ims « (Signature.) i
4 Orig.& 3 coples Agmt. !

Rept on Land Agmtb.

. BT6T‘yeuom * ozﬂd‘_ IOAUB(

2 !
_ Repbrt Appyers, .
§ 2 blve. p nta. A o b ]
] ' gThe blanks below to be filled in the Washington Office s JE ;
A.PPJ:‘O/]" éd by Merris Bisn., Acting Directer MAB b 9?% |
Pa : o+ E
Dafoe{‘of approval MAR 19 1918 el 2 ;
S i JF sk :
/'_l,,-\ N ) > Q
Bonq,-, if any,~approved by same officer on same date. g @
F P Trisiiial ena'oed fur ienard L Sl B
ano ot a0 Lo - dllerviz Bisw. Aot 0, Dirdatep




O El Paso | .

Approved May 27, 1910, by the Form 7-276
Secretary of the Interior. :

12-11

....................................................................... Unlted States Reclamation Service,
thereunto duly authorlzed by the Secretary of the Interlor pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derlved from the. constructwn of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter descrlbed ,of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contamed and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and: sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property ‘situated in

the county ‘of i ﬁl&m .................................... State of.co.ne.. Qm ............... S Ay ‘to

4 tmmz ot lend sztuatm fa the | seotion 11 w ?wﬂm
4, %’mﬁaxn &8 fs%%ki Renge 3 fast, ..._&a%s?a _____ ,,mm:&&«b ...... Y UsloReBe
b9 Texda, RI Camiy la tmm, El Pang County, Yexas, and Sosoribed end
bousded ap fallowes  Repinnine w& & point on o bank of the Rlo Orande
River; eaid- pa&m---hm@» BOPth L7856 Ceot wnd Tent 670 Teot from the
Southeast oorner o7 the x§ uz' easa #seotinn 14; thenoe South 57°06'zset
60 featy thence fouth B2°B4'West 170 feat: thansce south S7°06'Iaet 51,9

= feety thence Fouth JO%4B*n 889 foot; tma t5 the left sl the asxe
o of a'"mm tan a:%’ to the m% Sourss aaa hﬂw ammmgw 94 feot
o 8 aint of 84 feet v AO-LH5s ol i & th 18%0L vent

74147 muthman 9 the hﬂ awaaz m ave ox & mm Sangent to the
"5" laat sourse wnd having & radive of u% ﬂtﬁ. 8-83atinas oFf- .WNS fent
based on 100-foot ohoyde; thonse Bouth 46%817Dant.R30.% fead B @ point
o5 the property. line between Vendor and 21 Canutillo land & &mﬂia L1, D
from shiok point the Zoutheast coraer of the BE) of snid ssotion 14 Mm -
Bouth 900.8 feot snd kmet 996.,) feety thence with sald mgmv iine

Yont L68.6 Toat to a pbint on the bunk 92 Che RIN (Faslde » Yé¥ithenoce
a}.oug the bank of the esild wiver Horth 11°5B'Zust 180 faet; thenoe Howth
£1°40* Bunt 690 feet: thepoo Howth 24748 Zant 410 ooty thense Horth RO
o BB'Bast 200 taﬂg‘tkawa Hoyth BO°63'Eust 100 feot; thense North Bieny?
< Feast 16l.4 featythoencs Jorth 57°00%ent 198 mm& Bowth Dregqtrast :

Ptets the plase of beginning, nmt&&nw Qim mmwmr m«-»
&m&msw.&a}mrm, woYe o lesd.

-
to’ Fu;zfrsegfx

art oo
i,k A

~

......................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................................................
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" promptly, at his own expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extended toinclude afly instru- :
‘ments subsequently recorded in connection herewith and also the record of the conveyance made -
- pursuant_to this agreement : Provided, That if the vendor fails or refuses to furnishx'propeii‘abstraCt s ~
- of title within sixty days after notice that this agreement has been approved, or if‘ﬁ&i_’cﬁ"in—“sﬁcﬁ period :
s writfen' request be made by the vendor, such abstract may be procured by the Unité&:vétdtésf at the

" expense of the vendor ‘and the cost thereof deducted from the purchase price. - \’“ B R
' 3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of-title -

W

~ and affidavits: which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary. and proper
 to Show complete title in fee simple . unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording and
. transmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur- .
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement. RS <k
4. And for the same consideration the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the '
proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance. 3 4 ‘ e il
5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will

cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all ddmages for entry upon

the 'abové-describ'ed‘:land and the construction, operation and maintenance of reclamation works under v
Sald act, thesum of i ; ,.“” ........... s o i : : : . i 4
* ...... 'MﬂMﬁ“WﬁW‘M&*W} ........ o AN " ....... ey : ]
W* ........... il - peonse T dollars, by U. S. Treasgry warrant or disbursing officer’s check;?. g &

-6, JLjens or iné'umbr,an‘ces existing against said psemises may, at the optidﬁ of the United States,
be .re;m,ovéd at the timg,_'of conv.eya_ncé by - reserving the.amount necessary from the, puréha‘ser-pr_ice"
and d_ischarging-”the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
“authorize ‘the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
of the same by the United States. ;

¢

\ o AP 7 It is agreed that the vendor may retain pos'ses's‘ionb of said premises until ..o, '

*Mz‘ ...... zﬂgﬁ ...... AT AR B e o notwithstanding earlier delivery of the deed as,

[

. herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops theredn%untill 7 Do VU W : sl
except that ‘ghe’ proper officers and agents of the Unifed”S»ta‘tve's’ may gt:all times have unrestricted access

to survey for v;and,,céirs_"glj};ct reclamation works, ‘telephif), c ,;'ﬁd'e*l'e'gz\trical transmission lines, and other

Struqtlires and éppliaffgéﬁimide‘nt to said reclamation” worKs, purstiant to said act of Congress, free of
any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the vendor.

.-~ 8. This agreement shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said premises

immediately upon its approval as abdve specified, and shall terminate by limitation at the expiration

e

of $rend gm ....... ~-months from its date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to
: . the benefit of and be .binding upon ‘the heirs ‘and assigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the . "
% United States. 7 e : oy ‘ '

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer,
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit
of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4,-1909 (35 Stat., 1109).




10, Where the operations of this contract
extend beyond the current fiscal year it is understood
that the contrget is made contingent upon Congress making

Ehe necgssarytappropgiation {or : . ggpe?dituree
ar
SHoh Appropristlon oh Ser Rt o8t 008 gxvired. In oage

contract 18 not made, the contractor hereby releases the
United States from all liability due to the Tailure of :
Congrees to make such appropriation.

Sheet Wo.l 7
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Witnesses :

Vendor.

Of - ovscscumssissssmmmmr i mm———— 0 e < gy
For und on 66%; ;E ¢ United States,

O e e
STATE OF oo SCREBEE oooeeee }
S§
COUNTY OF v £} Pusg

in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that....Jfg !‘.‘.-QW
He DOOLEY ‘ & W
who.... 3% s personally known to me to be the person......whose namegy..... - subscrlbed

to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

W@&.W&E?MHGB?Q&; ..... BOOBBY- i it b abRs . Y - '.

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as...... SRGE® . free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

I further certify that I did examine the said:-w m &mm

separate and apart from....... w ......... husband.......... , and explained to...... m ......... the contents of the

foregoing instrument, and upon that examinatiof..... ﬁh‘ ......... declared that m did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the sanie without’ any coercion or compulsion, and do--3-
not wish to retract the same.

[ZSEAL.]" | | % 3, 1913, i} w&g{y gﬂ%}’go& fg,“”‘

My commisSion eXpires ..o i oo,

Given under my hand and oﬂ'}cial seal, thiswsmewuie o iay (o) AT SO S et ; 191.....

APProved .o 191
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I hereby certify that this instrument was filed

Y

, and is duly; -

.0’clock........

191

7

record at my office at

=276
IGREEMENT TO SELL
UNITED STATES.

forded in BOOK. oo
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Form approved by © . 3 7—281
the Secretary of the Interior,
January 1s, 1910,

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR _ ..
g = B UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made Pebruary 22, 1918, ¥ B ﬁ , with
HONTO H. TOOLEY and W. L. TOOLEY, her husband, |
for the purchase of land required for  HMOBTOYA MAIN ILATERAL

purposes, Rio Grande Project, ¥l Paso
County,  Pexase
1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.

§/ 8,24 sores lying in the SE} Seo. 11, and the NEZ Seotion 14.
Township 28 South, Range 3 East, H.ll.P.H.

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under pubhc land laws, also date of
-+ firfal certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

¥l Canntillo Land Grant. Dated September 6, 1886.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of res1dence Give names of wives
and husbands if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state. -

anmo He mm anﬂ !; Le emm!, her Imeband,
o/o First Mortgege Company, El Paso, Texase

Correct as to Engineering D

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a lenant give his
name and post-ofﬁce address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and the date
When the tenant is to give up possession,

Be Be: Gaga. hsm, 18 in posssssion 368 In - qaeetim an
& B-year lease begimning February 1, 1918. 53000 per m His
aﬂmsa is = Cammtillo, Texase.

5. Also state whether land is sub]ect to right of way by virtue of contract w1th Water users’ assoc1at1on or
other agreement AT !

Lo
cp

Lend is enb:set to riglrt of wa.y by ﬁrtﬁa of cnxr&rm uxa :aggr; th
users' associstion{El Paso ?sllay water Users’ s.aaac}

.~

o

—

-

A :
S



= cultwated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

2

6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops W1th area of each crop cultivated,
and how much is not cultivated but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the ‘general character
of such'land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the value of all

important 1mprovements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several classes of
lond. :

4 scres of the land to be conveyed 1s under eultivatio:r , the
entire tract of owner being mostly under cultivation and’ 1n 4131£a-
and graxn .

\
X g% v
Ed

7 If any portion of the land is irrigated, state vxhat water rights go with the land and how much \bf the -

Irrigated by private @itch.

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

'W,t#mm:mzm . i e

(% 9 State fully any other matters relatxve to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to th
ernment espeually concernmg p0551b1e 1n3ury or beneﬁt to. other portions of thls tract.

i

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated - . : e 191
% Februsry 25, s i St @R w Braside o , o
' ‘ (Signature) mOWQRW

,;.,'L.,‘. Q
('Title) ' ’ LT N
TEE) - oowwswomms W 56 ¥ 6 - . e LRI B |

| : | e i AN

Approved: Conaisne A O LA Y L B e G e

“ L. M. LAWSON, , . ’ f

: Project Manager.
-
3 INSTRUCTIONS.

e . . ‘. ‘ B A Fa wmia il Blan Thaslasan irnem A nt i mdterttnann AL tha Sraed i



Project Manager.

k.
INSTRUCTIONS.

The proper procedure in making purchases of lands under the Reclamation Act, in pursuance of the vari-*
ous rulings made by the Department of the Interior and the Department of Justice, is substantially as stated
below, though, in some cases, deviations may be necessary in certain details. These instructions do not relate
to withdrawn public lands to which there is a claim by reason of a settlement or entry made prior to withdrawal;
in -such cases the agreements for purchases of improvements should be entered into on Form 7-523. See Manual,
1913 Edition, Pages 233-237. : ‘ g e

1. As soon as:possible after it has been ascertained that the property will be required, the Project Manager
should forward to the Director of the Reclamation Service the following papers: A

(¢) Form 7-276 or 7-277, contract of sale, or memorandum of terms of proposed purchase, together' with
two copies of the same, one for the Returns Office and the other for the Director.” When the land is donated, use
Form 7-277. : k20 : R 3 ok

(b) Affidavit of disinterestedness. S : : RO

J{¢) This Form (7-281), report on land agreement. - ; » \ LR

(@) Certificate that the land is necessary for the purposes authorized by the Reclamation Act and that the - -
consideration agreed upon is reasonable, together with his recommendation that the agreement be approved..  This, +,
certificate should also contain other valuable information relative to the transaction not given in Form 7-281. -

(e) If the tract is described by mets and bounds, this report should be accompanied by a small sketch’ with ¢
the boundary lines platted, showing all courses and distances and all references to public-land corners. (See Man-
ual, Title, Lands, Acquisition of, Pars. 11 and 23, pp. 227 and 231.) WA e

. When the agreement has been approved, the original will be returned to the Project Manager who will
~ immediately notify the vendor thereof and call upon him, if pursuant to said agreement, to furnish an abstract
- of title, which shall later be extended to include any instruments subsequently recorded in connection thérewith
and also thé record of the conveyance made in pursuance of said agreement, also to procure and have récorded,
where proper for record, all ‘assurances of title and afhdavits which may be necessary and proper to show cléar,
unincumbered title in him. This will fix the date from which time may be counted in favor of the United States
for extension of the option as provided in the agreement, in case it be found necessary to do so. If the abstract
contains a large number of entries it should be indexed, and if the title to a canal system is involved the abstract
should be accompanied by maps showing said system and the lands affected thereby. The abstract, certificates,
maps, contract, possessory certificate, and form of deed which it is proposed to execute, referred to in mext para-_
~graph, should be submitted to the United States Attorney for the district. For form of possessory certificaté see

also Par. 20, of the Title, Lands, Acquisition of, in the Manual. . PR

8. The ordinary form of warranty deed, or its equivalent, in general use will be ‘acceptable to the Départ-
" ment, only one material change being required, viz., the insertion of the italicized words in the clause to the follow-

ing effect usually found in such deeds: “For and in ‘considetation of . . . dollars to him in hand paid in
pursuance of the provisions of the act of June 17, 1902. (32 Stat., 388), by the said party of the second part,” etc,
The grantee-ot second party must be the United States, and the words “heirs, executors, administrators, sticces-
sors,” etc., when referring to the second party, should be stricken out, and the sentence should read “the party

of the second part and its assigns.” One copy of the proposed form of deed should be retained by the Project
Manager, to be executed by the vendor after the title las been found acceptable. A quitclaim deed will be ac-
ceptable in case title in fee is not vested in the vendor. i AR vy ; '

- 4. When forwarding the title papers to the United States Attorney the engineer should request that, if ap-
parently in satisfactory form and sufficient, they be forwarded to the Assistant Attorney General for the In-
terior Department, with his opinion thereon, otherwise that they be returned, pointing out the defects and in-
dicating how they may be remedied. ' , s i Pl
5. The Project Manager will notify the Director as soon as the abstract and form of deed have been for-
warded to the Assistant Attorney General. : ' ol o S e

- 6. The Assistant Attorney General will render an opinion upon the title, and thereupon all the papers will' be

returned to, the Project Manager for action in pursuance of the findings of the opinion. -After the title has: been
found satisfactory, the deed should be executed and recorded and the abstract extended: to .covér ' record of
same, and also to cover payment of taxés, etc., pronounced by the Assistant Attorney General ‘to be:liens against = .
the estate.. Payment may. then-be'made to the grantor by the local fiscal agent, provided no further defects are - -
revealed by the extension of the abstract, or the papers may be forwarded to the Director for payment by Treas- =~ -
ury warrant. In the former case the voucher covering payment should be accompanied by. the contract, gbstract . =
of title, deed, and official copy of opinion. In case the title is found to be imperfect, the papers will be returred -
for the necessary corrections, and the abtract should then be brought up to date and again submitted through the
United States Attorney for re-examination. : Sl o s o B

. 7. In the case of a desert-land entry, when the approval has been given of the purchase of the possessory
_rights of an entryman, the certificate of the recorder of land titles in the county where the land is situated should:
‘be obtained, showing that he has searched the records of his office, and stating whether any instrument of con
veyance, assignment or mortgage of the right obtained by the entry referred to there appears. - e
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8. In the case of land covered by a homestead or desert-land entry where an entire legal subdivision is in-
volved a relinquishment to the United States is sufficient, ‘and a certificate should be obtained ‘from the registet
and receiver of the local land office showing that the entry was -valid ‘and subsisting at the time of the relinquish-

.ment, and that it had been relinquished and cancelled on the records of the land office. This certificate should

- ‘accompany the voucher of the special fiscal agent in lieu of the deed or relinquishment, which will be retaified

- . .in the local land office. - Where less than a legal subdivision is to be acquired, which cannot be described in the

ordinary way (by quarters and halves), the method outlined under (b) and (e), paragraph 38, page 236 of the
Manual should be followed.” = s T g g B e A i LIS
~.'v, 9. In the public-land States improvements by entrymen are generally regarded as personal property, subject
to taxation, and before paying for land to be acquired by relinquishment the certificate of the officer having charge
ifithe tax records in the county should be obtained ‘showing the condition of the property’ in respect to levy and

payment of taxes for the years since the entry. ‘ , g G R 5 i ek
,, 10, This Form (7-281) may be used as far as it is applicable in making a report of negotiations not concludeéd,

~all necessaty additional information being given. under heading No. 9, when for any. reason it is advisable that
the matter be further ‘considered by the Project Managet beforé firal agreement. “In this case it should be noted
Conspicuously ‘on the fifst page and in the brief on back that it is a report, of pending negotiations. . ... .

{.  11."The person engaged in right of way fegotiations or in 'negotiations” for the' purchas {

monthly. weports.to.theRroject Masger of the, articular project, fo be forwarded to thie Direetor ah Washingtn,

under a power in'a deed, or with a “person holding a power of attorney from the owner authotizing himto'do so,
or with an executor under a power in a will. A certified copy-of the evidence of ‘authority must-accomparythe
apers. . S L, ‘ H o bt g e et s L
e 13. The husband and wife must ;join in the agreement excépt where the local laws or-the ‘conditions ‘under
which the property is'held do not require it.” It is better, however, to: obtain ‘in ‘every. case the’ signatures of
both husband and wife: - The agreement must state whether the vendor is married or single,‘a widow or ‘widower.
14. An administrator or an executor withott a power to sell in the will has no-authority to make-a contract

for the sale or conveyance of land of of a right of way thereon. ‘Tn casé of the death of the owneér ‘without’a’ will,
the real estate descends to, the heirs; if he dies leaving a will, the real estate goes to the devisees,-subject in both
cases to the payment of debts of the decedent. The heirs or, devisees must all join in-tHe agreement. . "~
. 15. Neither the guardian of a’ minor fior the*guardian ‘of aninsane person has a right to contract to ‘sell or
convey the real estate of his ward without special authority from the proper court! v 7 tioo et
16. Before negotiations for the ‘purchase of any tract are begun, it is” important. tg learn whether the land

has been offered for sale, and at what time and price; also- what price the’ present owfler paid’for the-land,
~.17. ‘Special conditions-and limitations may-be added, when necessary, to the printed forms’ of ‘contracts’ in
reference to possession of ‘premises, growing -of crops; etc., pending final ‘conveyance, but these conditions should
be avoided as far as possible, and the time limit of the contract should be fixed with ‘reférence to ‘these matters,
Ample time should be given in the contract for the preparation of “an abstract of title’ and_for consideration -of
the same by the officials at Washington, D.-C. ‘In this connection, see also. Manual, Par, 12, rage 227, Y
18. For “a -general ‘discussion of this subject see pages 96-t9f 100 of Water-Supply Paper No. 93, = !

N 12An 'ag'i'e'emén{tfof, sale nday'.be.‘m-ade with any person owning the.land in. his own right, or with.a trustee
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